
STATE OF M!CH!GAN 
DEPARTMENT O.F UCENSING AND R.EGU!,ATORYAFFA!RS 

. . . . BUREAU ·OF PROFESSIONAL L.clCf::NSING 
BOARD.OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS:AND 

MAtNTENANCE AND ALTERATION CONTRACTORS 

.In the Matter of 

CS ROOFlNG CO, LL.C. 
Lfcens:o.Number: 21 ..02~17594~ 

,1§lnd.
•,:·--=,. 

CHRISTOPHER LEESWEARENGJN, FHe Numbers:·21-.14-323555 
QUALIPY!NG OFFICER 21-14-323556 
Ucense Number: 21-01-189562 CQNSENT QBQ_EJ311ND STIPULATION ........ - ,. ,- . . .. ~--·.....-..........._.. 


CONSENT ORDER 

. (Department) execuJ€=d a forma_1 Complaint (Complaint) charging QS Roofing Co, LLC:. 
. _ ... •. .. . . . ' ','' ' ... ·. '' '•. . ·,•-,, ... - .... '.' . .. - . ' . 

and Christopher Lee Swearengin (Resp.ondents) with violating secUCin(s) 604(c) of the 

Occupational. Code, MCL 339.10"1 et seg . 

.R@SPOflQ!;;!nts :have admitted that t.h.e fact$ a!lf;;!g$d. in tl)Ef·Compl~irt ,ijfi;;l:' true·. 

t1nd:constttute violatio'r1(s)-0Hhe Occupational-Code, The Michigan Beard .of ResidenUal · 

Builders and Maintenance and_Alteration Contractors (Board) has reviewed this Consent 

resoJutipn of the outstanding Complaint 

Th~reforel ff IS FOUND thaflhe f.;1c1s -aUe,ged in the·Complalot~re ln.ie, 

and co~strrute violation{s) of secUon(s) 604(c) of the Occupational Code, supra. 

http:BOARD.OF


Accordfngly, ff-_ IS ORDERED that for the- cited violatktn{s) of the 

Occupational Cod~. Respondents are flNED $1;Q00.00 to. be paid fq the State of 

Michigan liJithln 30 days of1he effecthiedate.df tht.s. Qrder. 

IT IS. FURTHiR. OROEfi°ED that the ·tine.shall.bemaile(Ufth.t;'(:f?~'p~~tnflnt 

of Ucen_s~ng .ilnd. Re_gulatory Affairs, Le.gal -Affairs Division, C-ompll~nce _Sectio.n, 

macte--payable to the-State-of Michigan, and the chec.k orTo.oney ord.(W$haJI -Glearly d.l$piay 

file rn,u:nbers 21.-14.,.32:1555-and 21-e14..32355G. 

rr ·'ls. FV.RTHE.R · ORDERED: tha.t ·.for· the ··cit~d viola.t:ion(s)_ of Jhe -­
''· '•, ··. ,, - ·-- . -- ' . 

. . 

uccuoaw:mai ·code, -Respondents shall teimburse Frank .-S.chr~mser the sLnn .of 

·-- $22,457.53 oy cashier's check and shall pro'il:ide- proof of the sa.rne to the Depattment 

within 60 days ofthe effective date of thfs Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that failure to comply wi.th the terms of this 

Order shall-res-ult -in a SUSPENSION of all licenses or registrations held' by Respondents 

a_nd: in ~tte_ -q~n1al _Pf any -~ppJ~p~tigrr for -Qr renewal -of a license ·Qr re,gi~1ra~io.n lmtil 

-_----com-p_Uance--:wn:h thli·Orcter._ .. 

CONTtNUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this ·orde.r·shpll be effective 30 day~rfrom 

the date signe.d by the· Boa.rd, ·as set forth below. 

MICl:-JIGAN BOARD OF.:RESiOENl:fAL Bl,1:lLOeRS··AND 
-MAlNTENANC.E-AND ALTERAflON 'CONT.RAC.TOR~ . . . ' - .. .. .. - .____ -~ ... . . : 

STIPULATION. 

-1'.JU:f·fac.t"$..~lf~g~d}n !11¢:. 09,~pl?i.:Qt,,areJri,ii:r ~n.d p9l1.ti_tit!lt~:~I9J~1Jion(~).. ·. - ·- ' ... ' . . . . - ' ', ~ . . - - ·. . ·.. . ....:. . ' . 

-~o.f.sectictn(s) 604{c) of the Occup.ational Codei .supra. 

2. Rf.lspondents i.mderstand and iritend that by signing thi.s St1pulaJkm 

Respondents . .are waiving. the .right1 purs.uant to lh.e .Occupational Code, the . .rufes 

pro.muigated thereunder:, and:the Administrative Procedur~s Act~ MCL .2-4~201 etseg., to 
:;· 

req.u.ire, th~__J;)ep$~lm.ef.1t.tp prc:>ve the·ct1~rges'_set·fn.rth .tn·tnce Com_plak1tJ:iy-.-pr~~rjt~t!pn-0:t. ' ~ . - - ·- -··. ·. ··. . ' ·. . . ' ' .~· - . -. - - ·- ' .. . . . .. ' - .- -·. ­

evidence ~nct legal .authority,. and Respondents are waiving the- right to appear wftli an·· 

~ttomey .a.nd. '5u~h Witriesses a~ Responoent may desire to pres~nt a def~.0~!3- to. the 

charges·: 

-3. lhis matter is a pubUc record. required to be published and made. 

available to -the public pursuant to the Michigan· Freedom of-fnform_ation Act, 'fllfCL i 5.231 

et seq. 
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4. This Order fa approved as to form -and substance by Respondents 

ant;i the Department.and may be: entered as the fina1 order "Of thf.;l' ·Board fn this matter, 

5_ This proposal is conditioned i,Jpon acceptance by the B-oard. 

Respondents and the Department -1:lxp.ressly re$etve the righfto .fµrthe,:r-·.:·PfOoee.dihg-$ 

stwuid. t_hls Qroe.r be reJectect. 

·.AGR.EEDTO BY:; AG.REED TO BY; 

~/pl~ . ~- - . 

Kim Gaedeke, Director Christopher Lee Sweatengin 
Burec;1u of Profes.sional Licensing CS Roofing CO, L,LC. 
Department-of U~.nsing and Respon d.e11ts 
Regulatory Affairs 

Dataj: ·. p (,µ':f_~( (, Dated; . --0 ,//(? /dilci/'.. . . . . J· J .. ·. ·. 

Approved. as to form:· · · 

. Th~ fa:. U)e "ff~al :page af:a .Consent Order ·and Stipti!ation in .the Jl1c;ltter of ·cs Boc;ifrng ·C8";·.. L:~Q-j _~_i14._ 

·c}uistopher 1.ee Swearengin, flle ."twmbers 21,,-14:--32'3555 ~.ml.21-i4":32355i,;, before-the Michigan Board' 


. or" Residenti~I Buitctero arid Mel11t.enan®.. "§1nd AJt!;'\'ra\ion Cooti:a:::tors., _1::onpis,tirg of·fpurpagfi!~,.111is p~gl't. 

'i!1Cludc:d.. · · · · · 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 


BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 


MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATION CONTRACTORS 


In the Matter of 

CS ROOFING CO, L.L.C. 
License Number: 21-02-175944 

and 

CHRISTOPHER LEE SWEARENGIN, 
QUALIFYING OFFICER File Numbers: 21-14-323555 
License Number: 21-01-189562 21-14-323556 

FORMAL COMPLAINT 

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

(Complainant) by Kim Gaedeke, Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, files this 

Complaint against CS Roofing Co, L.L.C. and Christopher Lee Swearengin 

(Respondents) as follows: 

1. The Michigan Board of Residential Builders and Maintanance and 

Alteration Contractors (Board) is an administrative agency established by the 

Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as amended; MCL 339.101 et seq. Pursuant to 

section 602 of the Occupational Code, supra, the Board is empowered to penalize 

licensees for violations of the Occupational Code. 

2. Respondents are licensed as residential builders in the state of 

Michigan. 
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3. On May 6, 2013, Respondents entered into a contract with Frank 

Schremser (Homeowner) to tear-off and re-roof the house and attached roofs. A copy 

of the contract, marked Exhibit A, is attached and incorporated. 

4. On October 11, 2013, the building inspector verified that 

Respondents failed to install the roof and flashing, contrary to R 903 and R 905 of the 

2009 Michigan Residential Code, adopted pursuant to the Stille-DeRossett-Hale single 

state construction act, effective March 9, 2011. A copy of the inspection report, marked 

Exhibit B, is attached and incqrporated. 

5. On May 12, 2014, Homeowners filed a Statement of Complaint with 

Complainant alleging defects in the construction work performed by Respondents. 

COUNT I 

Respondents' conduct, as described above, evidences a failure to 

maintain standards of construction in accordance with the local building code, contrary 

to Mich Admin Code, R 338.1551(5), in violation of section 604(c) of the Occupational 

Code, supra. 

Complainant requests that this Complaint be served upon Respondents 
. . 

and that Respondents be offered an opportunity to show compliance with all lawful 

requirements for retention of the license. If compliance is not shown, Complainant 

further requests that formal proceedings be commenced pursuant to the Occupational 

Code, rules promulgated thereunder, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 

1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seq. 
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Pursuant to section 508 of the Occupational Code, supra, Respondents 

have 15 days from the date of receipt of this Complaint to notify Complainant of 


Respondent's decision to either negotiate a settlement of this matter, to demonstrate 


compliance with the Occupational Code, or to request an administrative hearing. 


Written notification of Respondent's selection shall be submitted to Complainant, Kim 


Gaedeke, Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, Department of Licensing and 


Regulatory Affairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Ml 48909. If Respondents fail to submit 


. written notification within 15 days, this matter shall proceed to an administrative hearing. 


0QJ,~ 
.,.--,, Kim Gaedeke, Director 


Dated: { r, -Z,li5-{ S Bureau of Professional Licensing 


Attachments 

This is the final page of a Formal Complaint in the matter of CS Roofing Co, L.L.C., and Christopher Lee 
Swearengin, File Numbers 21-14-323556 and 21-14-323555, before the Michigan Board Residential 
Builders and Maintanance and Alteration Contractors, consisting of three pages, thls page included. 

LFM 
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